

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2008 MAY 27 P 2:59

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

NO. 80391-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLERK

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAMES DANIEL RADCLIFFE,

Petitioner.

CLERK

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

2008 JUN -4 P 3:22

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON**

Kenneth S. Kagan
Carney Badley Spellman, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, #3600
Seattle, WA 98104-7010
(206) 622-8020

Nancy L. Talner
ACLU of Washington Foundation
705 Second Ave., 3rd Floor
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 624-2184

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| A. <i>Interest of Amicus Curiae in These Proceedings</i> | 3 |
| B. <i>Amicus Curiae's Familiarity with the Issues and Scope of the Arguments to be Presented by the Parties</i> | 3 |
| II. ARGUMENTS OF AMICUS CURIAE | 5 |
| A. <i>The Underlying Principles of Miranda Provide Important Guidance Supporting the Robtoy Rule</i> | 5 |
| B. <i>Cases Following Miranda Shed Further Light on the Validity of the Robtoy Rule</i> | 6 |
| C. <i>The Robtoy Rule Properly Accommodates Both the Important Interests of the State and the Suspect's Constitutional Rights</i> | 8 |
| D. <i>Serious Structural Flaws in the Holding of Davis v. United States Demonstrate the Validity of the Robtoy Rule</i> | 12 |
| E. <i>Petitioner's Gunwall Analysis Provides More than Adequate Justification for this Court to Decline to Follow Davis</i> | 15 |
| F. <i>Other State's Approaches to the Davis Decision</i> | 16 |
| III. CONCLUSION | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387, 97 S. Ct. 1232, 51 L. Ed. 2d 424 (1977)]..... | 2, 10, 14 |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452, 114 S. Ct. 2350, 129 L. Ed. 2d 362 (1994)..... | 2, 3, 12-18 |
| <i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477, 68 L. Ed. 2d 378, 101 S. Ct. 1880 (1981)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478, 12 L. Ed. 2d 977, 84 S. Ct. 1758 (1964)..... | 5 |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 10 A.L.R.3d 974 (1966)..... | 5-7, 12, 17 |
| <i>Nash v. Estelle</i> , 597 F.2d 513 (5th Cir. 1979) | 7, 9 |
| <i>Thompson v. Wainwright</i> , 601 F.2d 768 (5th Cir. 1979)] | 7, 8 |
| WASHINGTON CASES | |
| <i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn. 2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Pierce</i> , 94 Wn. 2d 345, 618 P.2d 62 (1980)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>State v. Robtoy</i> , 98 Wn. 2d 30, 653 P.2d 284 (1982)..... | 1-3, 5, 7-9, 10-11, 14-18 |

OTHER STATE CASES

Deck v. State of Florida,
653 So. 2d 435 (Fla. App. 5th Dist. 1995).....17

State v. Hoey,
77 Hawaii 17, 881 P.2d 504 (1994).....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article 1, Section 9, Florida State Constitution 17

Article 1, Section 10, Hawaii State Constitution 16

Article 1, Section 9, Washington State Constitution 3, 13, 15-16
